
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 19 May 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)   

 a) DM/21/03388/OUT - Land to the rear of 1 to 8 Wesley 
Terrace, Castleside Industrial Estate, Castleside   
(Pages 11 - 28) 

  Outline consent for Residential development of up to 21 
units, including details of access, with all other matters 
reserved. 
 

 b) DM/22/00199/FPA - Land north of Fenton Well Lane, Great 
Lumley  (Pages 29 - 44) 

  Erection of single storey dwelling. 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 May 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

Councillor A Watson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors B Bainbridge, G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, 
J Chaplow, M Currah, K Earley, J Griffiths, D Haney, 
C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, J Quinn and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Joanne McCall Tel: 03000 265895 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 24 March 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Bainbridge, G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, M Currah, K Earley, 
J Griffiths, D Haney, C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, J Quinn and S Wilson 
 
Also Present: Councillor D Oliver and M Walton 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow and 
A Watson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor McGaunn noted in respect of Item 5a. DM/22/00184/OUT - Land 
to the West of Briardene, Cadger Bank, Lanchester he was a Local Member, 
however, he had not made any determination as regards the application.  
 

a DM/22/00184/OUT - Land to the West of Briardene, Cadger 
Bank, Lanchester  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
sought outline planning approval with all matters reserved for a residential 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



development of up to 46 dwellings with new access from Cadger Bank and 
associated works (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included aerial photographs and proposed indicative site 
plan and photographs. Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Senior Planning officer advised the committee that the proposed 
development fell outside the settlement boundary defined in the Lanchester 
Neighbourhood Plan 2021, and it was therefore in countryside and without 
justification contrary to Policies 6, 10 and 11 of the County Durham Plan 
2020, Policy LNP1 of the Lanchester Neighbourhood Plan 2021. This reason 
was omitted from the officer report and the Senior Planning Officer requested 
that this be included in any motions. 
 
Mr Friesner addressed the Committee on behalf of Lanchester Parish 
Council. He stated that the proposed development was outside of the 
Settlement Boundary as defined by the Lanchester Neighbourhood Plan 
2021 (Policy LNP1). He advised that there was also considerable planning 
history to the site including applications that had been refused, withdrawn 
and an appeal that was dismissed. He noted that the SHLAA assessment 
had previously considered the site unsuitable for housing development and 
advised that the Council had a 5.9 year supply of housing land available. 
 
He highlighted the objection made by Historic England on heritage grounds 
and the impact the development would have on the setting, referencing ‘the 
high heritage value of the Fort and its civilian settlement thereby contributing 
to its national importance’. He noted that concerns were endorsed by the 
county archaeologist, spatial policy and landscape officers. He praised the 
work of friends of Longovicium and explained they were a very active local 
group who had worked tirelessly over many years to demonstrate its 
communal and national value.   
 
He noted that there were many areas for concern as listed in the Officer’s 
conclusion and referenced paragraphs 213 to 228 of the report and stated 
that this led to the recommended refusal at paragraph 229. He explained that 
the report listed eight reasons for refusal, and which included several policies 
within the County Durham Plan and policies LNP2, LNP3 and LNP4 of the 
Lanchester Neighbourhood Plan 2021. 
 
In summary, he hoped the fort along with other facilities would feature within 
the County’s bid for UK City of Culture, Durham 2025 and therefore 
confirmed that Lanchester Parish Council objected to the development and 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application.  
 

Page 4



Local Member, Councillor Oliver addressed the committee in objection to the 
application and advised that many residents shared his concerns. 
 
He described Lanchester Roman Fort as a unique site and believed it could 
attract more attention in the city of culture bid. He stated that the proposed 
development would significantly harm the site and that the damage would be 
irreversible and permanent. 
 
He pointed out that access to the site was poor and raised concerns 
regarding the capacity of the development and the impact it would have on 
traffic and the lack of visitor parking. He raised further concerns regarding 
amenity pollution, water management and added that the development would 
impact on green space and the rural environment.  
 
He made it clear that he did encourage new housing but disagreed with a 
development in this area. He confirmed that he supported the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application.   
 
The Agent, Mr Ketley addressed the committee and expressed the 
development would be beneficial for the County. He commented that the site 
had been previously deemed accessible and questioned why this had 
changed. He noted that the appeal submitted previously by Barratt Homes 
was solely refused because the harm to the heritage interest outweighed the 
public benefit. He accepted that there was a level of harm with the proposed 
development but believed there were several benefits that outweighed this.  
 
He went on to advise that the development would boost housing supply and 
had the potential to contribute to new housing which was urgently needed. In 
addition, he believed that sustainability of the area could diminish in future 
years if new housing was not supported. He further added that the 
development would provide 20% affordable housing and Biodiversity net-gain 
achievements.   
 
In reference to the scheduled monument, he advised that section 106 
funding could enhance the understanding of this, and he believed there 
would be limited environmental harm to the area. He asked that members 
approved the application.  
 
In response to Mr Ketley, the Senior Planning Officer advised that there had 
been a significant change since the previous application was submitted by 
Barratt Homes and clarified that up-to-date development plans had been 
adopted and were available to officers to help determine applications.  
 
Councillor Brown commented from previous experience that archaeology 
should remain in the ground as it could be studied further in the future and 
stated that the area should not be built on.  

Page 5



 
Councillor Wilson noted that the development was outside the settlement 
boundary. He raised concerns regarding the impact it would have on the 
heritage and moved the application to be refused in line with the officer’s 
amended recommendation.  
 
Councillor Marshall expressed that the development would have an 
ecological impact and agreed with the concerns raised regarding housing 
amenity standards and the lack of visitor parking. He seconded the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application.   
 
Councillor Quinn asked for clarification on the average house size and price 
of the properties. Mr Ketley advised that it was difficult to predict an average 
price for the houses. In terms of size, he advised that the scheme proposed a 
range of two, three and four bedroom bungalows and dorma bungalows, 
keeping the scale and height of the development to a minimum.  
 
Councillor Quinn raised concerns regarding the trees that were in the centre 
of the plan and advised that he would not want these to be affected.  
 
Councillor Earley agreed that the development would have a significant 
impact on archaeology and supported the officer’s recommendation to refuse 
the application.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be Refused as per the officer recommendation with the 
addition of the following reason for refusal: the proposed development falls 
outside the settlement boundary defined in the Lanchester Neighbourhood 
Plan 2021, and is therefore in countryside and without justification contrary to 
Policies 6, 10 and 11 of the County Durham Plan 2020, Policy LNP1 of the 
Lanchester Neighbourhood Plan 2021. 
 

b DM/22/00135/VOC - Land East Of Castledene Road Delves 
Lane  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
sought approval to remove condition 13 (highway improvements) pursuant to 
APP/X1355/W/20/325169 (our ref. DM/17/02333/OUT) for 105 dwellings 
(outline - all matters reserved except access). 
 
The Senior Planning officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included an aerial photograph, site photographs and an 
indicative plan of the roundabout.  
 

Page 6



Local member, Councillor Walton addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application. She asked the Committee to question why Condition 13 was 
applied in the original application and then subsequently removed.  
 
She referred Members to paragraph 51 of the report where it explained that a 
survey taken in September 2021 indicated a 40% reduction in traffic flows 
since the survey taken in 2017.  She disagreed with the results of the survey 
explaining that the nature of the businesses in the local area had not 
changed their working hours or conditions post-pandemic. Furthermore, she 
advised that the survey did not include the traffic levels at school drop 
off/pick up times and explained that it was taken at a time where road works 
were being carried out resulting in many drivers avoiding the area. She 
stressed that the results of the survey were not a true reflection of the daily 
traffic flows and should not be relied upon.  
 
In addition to this, she explained that new housing developments in Consett 
had been proposed and could result in 750 extra households and that local 
businesses had created an additional 350 jobs, both of which would impact 
on the levels of traffic in the area.  
 
She also shared residents’ concerns and frustrations of the ability for builders 
to remove previously approved conditions from their applications.  
 
She respectfully urged members to uphold the previous decision and to 
refuse the application.   
 
The applicant Steve Burn (Gleeson) addressed the Committee.  He advised 
members that as the number of dwellings for the development had reduced 
from 120 down to 105 and traffic had also reduced by 40%, condition 13 was 
no longer required.  
 
Councillor Wilson along with other members believed that the results of the 
survey were not a true re
[...]
the Committee the material planning grounds needed to refuse the 
application and therefore accepted the officer’s recommendations to approve 
the application. He expressed his disappointment for the residents of Delves 
Lane on this matter.    
 
Councillor Quinn shared Councillor Walton’s concerns on the ability to 
remove conditions from applications. He raised further concerns regarding 
the large area of land behind the application site and hoped the land would 
not be used to increase the number of dwellings in the future.   
 
Councillor Haney reiterated the suggestion for a new traffic survey to be 
carried out and felt this was still necessary.  
 
Councillor Peeke asked whether it was possible to monitor the traffic levels 
following a six-month period and impose the need for improvement works if 
levels had increased.  
 
In response to the points raised, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
there were three new developments pending applications which totalled 750 
units. She confirmed that they had all submitted individual transport 
assessments and that the cumulative impact had been considered and that 
this included improvements to the junction. She explained that the application 
for 105 units had to be considered on its own merit and that this could not be 
refused on the grounds of highways. She added that they had received the 

Page 8



detailed reserved matters and confirmed that the development was ready to 
commence soon and clarified that the applicant had not sought any 
additional units.   
 
Councillor Brown asked whether the application complied with policy 21c. 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it did and assured members that 
the cumulative impact on the area of Consett was important and would be 
addressed in all future applications.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that traffic levels had fluctuated pre 
and post pandemic, but that historical data was sufficient for the application 
and felt a further survey to identify current traffic levels was unnecessary. He 
went on to explain the voting options available to members.  
 
Councillor Marshall commented that deferring the application was not 
appropriate due to the risk of non-determination and moved the application 
for approval in line with the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Brown 
seconded this. 
 
Councillor Currah confirmed that he would prefer the application to be 
deferred until a full survey was undertaken and moved the application for 
deferral. Councillor Wilson seconded this.  
 
Councillor Brown asked for clarification on the risks if the application was 
deferred. The Principal Planning Officer explained that deferring the 
application could result in more data being obtained but advised that this 
would not necessarily change the officer’s recommendation.  
 
The Lawyer (Planning and Highways) asked whether the applicant could 
appeal against non-determination should the application be deferred. The 
Senior Planning Officer advised that they could and that this would impose a 
risk to the Council.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the applications be Approved subject to the conditions as contained in 
the report and subject to a Section 106 Deed of Variation to secure the 
planning obligations contained within the Section 106 pursuant to the original 
planning permission DM/17/02333/OUT. 
 

6 Appeal Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Principal Planning Officer which 
provided an update on the appeal against approval of reserved matters 

Page 9



(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to planning permission 
DM/16/00871/OUT for a single dwelling at Plot 14 (No.15) The Pastures, 
Lanchester, Durham, DH7 0BT (Ref: DM/21/02516/RM). (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning officer provided a presentation which included a site 
location plan and a site plan/elevation.   
 
Councillor Brown asked whether any costs were awarded by the Council. 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that no costs had been sought.  
 
In terms of self builds, Councillor Earley asked if there could be a planning 
brief to indicate to Members what was acceptable. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the type of dwellings deemed 
acceptable could be defined in the Lanchester Neighbourhood Plan. He 
advised Members they could ask for certain conditions to be imposed to 
ensure developments met the needs of the residents affected and that these 
would need to be considered on a case-by-case basis.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that whilst the appeal was ongoing the 
applicant submitted a plan which was smaller in scale. He confirmed that 
both plans were approved by the Inspector and advised that the applicant 
subsequently chose to proceed with the smaller plan.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/21/03388/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Outline consent for Residential development of up to 
21 units, including details of access, with all other 
matters reserved 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr M Lund, Prospect Estates Ltd 

ADDRESS: Land to the rear of 1 to 8 Wesley Terrace 
Castleside Industrial Estate 
Castleside 
DH8 9QB 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Lanchester 

CASE OFFICER: Steve France 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site is 0.64ha of sloping unimproved open grassland, formerly included 
within the area of Castleside Industrial Estate at Moorside, between Consett and 
Castleside. The land fronts onto the A692 that connects those two settlements, being 
surrounded on three sides by existing residential development – modern detached and 
semis, post-war semis, a bungalow and detached and semi-detached Victorian – all 
of which back onto the site. The remaining bou
[...]
r 21 units. 
 

92. Policy 36 deals with requirements for foul water disposal. In an established urban area, 
there has been no indication that this aspect of the proposals presents an issue. In the 
event of an approval the developer will have to agree discharges into the public sewer 
direct with Northumbrian Water. 
 

 
Affordable Housing 
 

93. Requirements for Affordable Housing in the form of 2 and 3 bed houses to meet the 
needs of larger families in the area can be addressed by the scheme.  The Affordable 
Housing Team’s recommendation that an affordable housing statement be submitted 
to establish what affordable housing is to be provided and agree the location and 
products that will be used, with the housing development team are happy to liaise with 
the developer to agree this should planning permission be granted, can be ensured 
should the application be approved. 
 

Page 23



Planning Obligations 
 

94. Paragraph 57 of the NPPF, and Paragraph 122 of The Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 set out three planning tests which must be met in order for weight 
to be given to a planning obligation. These being that matters specified are necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms, are directly related to the 
development, and are fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. A s.106 Agreement which would secure the following is considered to 
meet the required tests: the identified contributions for Education, Healthcare, 
Affordable Housing and part of the Open Space mitigations. 

 
 
Other Considerations 

 
95. Policy 29 of the CDP sets out that major new build residential development should 

achieve CO2 reductions. Part 14 of the NPPF advises that the planning system should 
support the transition to a low carbon future. The submission advises that at the 
detailed design stage of the scheme, a ‘fabric first’ approach will be adopted. A 
condition can be imposed to secure this in the event of
[...]
sion of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 
 
 
 

Date 19th May 2022 Scale   NTS 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/22/00199/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of single storey dwelling  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Alan Bell 

ADDRESS: Land north of 
Fenton Well Lane 
Great Lumley 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Lumley 

CASE OFFICER: Steve France 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk 
   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site sits in countryside designated as Green Belt beyond the western 
edge of Great Lumley, a medium sized village that includes a school, convenience 
store, clubs and a ranges of services and facilities proportionate to its size. The site is 
in a raised, prominent position with expansive views across the valley of the River 
Wear to Chester-le-Street, the East Coast Mainline railway  and Durham County 
Cricket Club.  
 

2. The land is a formed plinth, ‘cut’ into the rising ground to the east, and ‘formed’ above 
the lower ground to the west. The west edge of the plinth has a line of low-level shrubs 
and small trees. The southern boundary of the site is formed of a stone wall, with an 
entrance gateway at its eastern end. The wall separates the site from Fenton Well 
Lane, an unadopted access to Lumley Grange, 500m to the east. The adopted 
highway begins at the edge of the village, 50m to the east, where two extended semi-
detached dwellings front the lane. To the rear of these dwellings is another, Half Moon 
Cottage. Facing them across Fenton Well Lane is a short cul-de-sac of three large 
modern detached two-storey dwellings, with an outstanding consent
[...]
etters were sent out, with the application advertised by site notice 
and in the press because it affects a Public Right of Way and represents a departure 
from the Development Plan. Four public representations have been received – two in 
support, two objecting. 

 
52. Opposed to the development, an objector seeks to repeat objections from previous 

applications in 2003, 2006 and 2017, with, to the forefront – the property was not 
‘brownfield’ when acquired by the current owner – the land had been used to graze 

Page 36



horses and the objector took riding lessons on the site as a child. The foundations now 
apparent were below ground level and have been uncovered by the applicant – the 
former property having been removed more than half a century ago. More importantly 
if the site is allowed for development in the Green Belt further may follow. The village 
has grown significantly further encroachment into the green belt is detrimental to the 
sustainability of the village community and the surrounding countryside. This 
correspondent, and the immediate neighbour of the site has not seen or heard of any 
anti-social behaviour emanating from the site. 

 
53. A second close neighbour objects to the principle of a Green Belt development with 

climate change and the ecological crisis a national topic requiring a regional and local 
level of response. With sizable new-build projects recently developed and planned the 
‘counterbalancing importance of the formal Greenbelt by Great Lumley cannot be 
clearer’. The correspondent is not aware of any significant anti-social behaviour 
associated with the land in their residence. 

 
54. In support occupants of the nearest dwelling write the scheme will deter anti-social 

behaviour and the potential for youths and vehicles to converge in the area adjacent 
to the land which can be intimidating and leads to fast food debris, empty alcohol cans 
and broken bottles and sometimes evidence of drug paraphernalia. 

 
55. A 
[...]
‘brownfield’ status is positive but not significant. The development is therefore wholly 
contrary to the advice in paragraph 149g. of the Framework and therefore Policy 20 of 
the Durham County Plan.  

 
64. Design and highways elements of the proposal will be considered below. The applicant 

offers a further specific ‘very special circumstance’ in support of his proposals – an 
apparent anti-social behaviour issue. All four respondents to the application refer to 
this issue, all four are immediate neighbours, yet there is disagreement as to whether 
this is anything other than a low-key issue, and indeed whether it relates to the actual 
site or the conjunction of lanes on the approach to it. Where proposal in the Green 
Belt, material weight has only been attributed where overwhelming formally evidenced 
information has been submitted – a scheme at Beamish presented an extensive 
dossier of Police reports of damage and vandalism extending over a number of years 
as one component of a series of tangible high level benefits including employment 
generation. The Case Officer has visited the site over a number of years, for the 
current and previous proposals and the applicant has provided photographs of small 
evidence of litter and low-level fly tipping in support of the current application. With 
contradictory views offered by immediate neighbours and suggestion that the apparent 
issue relates as much to ‘gatherings’ in Fenton Well Lane, rather than on the site, this 
issue falls far below the level where it can be afforded significant weight.  
 
 

Development in the Countryside 
 
65. Separate from the existing settlement, the proposals must be considered against the 

requirements of Policy 10 – Development in the Countryside and Policy 39 – 
Landscape, the implications in the latter Policy in the context of the site’s inclusion 
within a designated Area of High Landscape Value (AHLV). Policy 10 is summarised 
above and restricts development in the country
[...]
he Meeting held on 24 March 2022
	5a DM/21/03388/OUT - Land to the rear of 1 to 8 Wesley Terrace, Castleside Industrial Estate, Castleside
	5b DM/22/00199/FPA - Land north of Fenton Well Lane, Great Lumley



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 19 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Bainbridge, G Binney, J Blakey, M Currah, K Earley, J Griffiths, 
D Haney, E Peeke, J Purvis, J Quinn, A Watson (Vice-Chair), S Wilson and 
L Mavin (Substitute) 
 
Also Present:  
Councillor P Heaviside 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown and C 
Marshall.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Mavin substituted for Councillor L Brown. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 
 

a DM/21/03388/OUT - Land to the rear of 1 to 8 Wesley Terrace, 
Castleside Industrial Estate, Castleside  



 
The Committee were informed that the application had been withdrawn.  
 

b DM/22/00199/FPA - Land north of Fenton Well Lane, Great 
Lumley  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer for the 
erection of a single storey dwelling (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location, aerial photographs, site 
photographs, and site plans and elevations. Members had visited the site the 
previous day.  
 
Councillor Heaviside, local member, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. He confirmed that the Committee had previously approved 
applications in the village which were located on farm fields adding that the 
site was the only brownfield site in the village and had the foundations of the 
previous school. He noted the site was derelict and abandoned and attracted 
the use of drugs and alcohol along with fly tipping. He believed that there 
was a need for three-bedroom houses in the area and advised that no 
bungalows were currently for sale. He noted that it was possible to allow 
developments on brownfield sites within sustainable locations and hoped the 
Committee would approve the application and believed it would benefit 
residents and the environment.  
 
Mr J Bell addressed the committee on behalf of the applicant. He explained 
the history to the application and noted that it was narrowly refused in 2017.   
He advised that the site was included in the County Durham Plan 2020 to 
have the Green Belt policy removed, but this was subsequently removed. He 
explained the site could not be utilised for anything else and continued to 
suffer from anti-social behaviour, fly tipping, youths, alcohol, and drugs.  
 
He referred to para 149 of the framework and commented that the 
application could be allowed in accordance with this. He noted that the site 
was within easy walking distance of all services including, schools, shops, a 
bus stop, and a church and was therefore not reliant on the use of a car. In 
terms of the visual, he explained that the proposal had been as sympathetic 
as it could be to fit in and minimise the impact on the area.  
 
In summary, he advised that the approval of the application would provide 
net gain for the environment, create many habitats, and resolve a 
problematic site. He stated that the Green Belt policy would leave the site as 
a blight on the landscape and urged the Committee to approve the 
application.  
 



In response to the site being a blight on the landscape, the Senior Planning 
Officer disagreed and noted that the Council had powers to address this if 
the site did become so in the future.  
 
Councillor Blakey respected the view of the planning officers but stressed the 
need for three-bedroom houses in the area and the need for bungalows. She 
acknowledged that the issue with the highway would not incur any costs to 
the Council and believed the proposed build would tidy the area up. She felt 
the application should be approved and moved the motion.  
 
Councillor Quinn asked for clarification on the adoption of the road and 
whether this was only required if four or more vehicles were to use it. He also 
asked for clarification on lighting on the site. He noted that during the site 
visit there was evidence of a lot of rubbish and agreed anti-social behaviour 
was a problem. He agreed with the points raised by Councillor Blakey and 
seconded the motion for the application to be approved.  
 
In response, the Senior Planning Officer explained that private driveways and 
lighting must be to a satisfactory standard to ensure the safety of drivers, 
residents, and services such as refuse and emergency vehicles, but that the 
standards would be proportionate to the development. He accepted that 
there was anti-social behaviour on site but stated this was sporadic and light 
and did not warrant overriding policies.  
 
Councillor Bainbridge noted the application was on a brownfield site within 
the Green Belt and close to local amenities. She believed it to be a 
problematic site which could be addressed under part 149 of the Framework.   
 
Councillor Watson asked what the harm to the village would be should the 
application be approved. The Senior Planning Officer advised that the 
comment regarding harm was from a local resident and referred to urban 
sprawl. He explained that it would change the shape of the village in an 
unplanned way. He confirmed the site was outside of the village and should it 
be developed, there would be a risk of infilling in the future.   
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Watson, the Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that the land was redundant and derelict and had 
been presented as brownfield land. He went on to advise that for part 149 of 
the Framework to be met there would need to be a strong justification for 
affordable housing in the area and commented that bungalows were not 
deemed as affordable housing per se.   
 
Councillor Wilson referred to the site location plan and asked how much of 
the area brownfield land accounted for. The Senior Planning Officer advised 
that it was relatively small and explained that most of the area was open 
countryside which included woodland, fields, and footpaths. Councillor 



Wilson felt it would be a good development and believed that anti-social 
behaviour was a problem for the site, however still agreed with policy. 
 
Councillor Earley appreciated the comments made by local member 
Councillor Heaviside, however, did not feel the issues with the site justified 
going against policy regarding the Green Belt.   
 
Councillor Bainbridge confirmed she would be minded to vote for the 
application to be approved.  
 
Councillor Watson asked for clarification regarding the policy of a 
replacement building on a previous developed site. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed that there had to be a three-dimensional structure above 
the ground, and that in this case there were only foundations which did not 
constitute a building.  
 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement explained the voting 
procedure and stressed that it would not be appropriate to rely on the 
exemption of part 149 of the Framework, and that special circumstances 
would need to be evident in accordance with part 148 of the Framework. She 
advised that as it was a member overturn, reasons would need to be 
provided to support the motion. 
  
Councillor Blakey confirmed that special circumstances were evident and 
included improvements to the area, a reduction in anti-social behaviour and 
the provision of much needed bungalows. She believed these outweighed 
the harm to the green belt and the area of high landscape value.  
 
Upon a vote being taken, the motion failed.  
 
Councillor Early moved the proposal in line with officer recommendation to 
refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor Griffiths. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be Refused as per the officer recommendation.  
 
 
 
 
 


